that the retention of skills is challenging; six months after receiving training completion rates fell by 16%.
Maintaining high levels of readiness for neonatal resuscitation is likely to be a key challenge for birth at-
tendants in this study setting as the volume of births was on average low [25]. Half of facilities handled
fewer than 80 births in the preceding six months. Taken together with our finding that less than half of
facilities had access to a bag and mask suggests that all birth attendants in this study, regardless of cadre,
did not have sufficient experience of performing resuscitation.

Our findings suggest that giving birth in a health facility might not prevent avoidable newborn deaths
and highlight the need for a greater focus on input and process quality in health facilities [26]. This is
not unique to newborn care; the quality of essential primary-care services for women and children has
been found to be weak in similar settings [23]. Our findings should prompt an examination of supply
management strategies and actions for improving access to birth attendants with the required skills and

Table 4. Number of births in health facilities with the potential to resuscitate a newborn at birth

all primary referral

Total number of births in the preceding six months 17 383 (100%) 9563 (100%) 7820 (100%)

Number of births where the following resuscitation conditions were met:

Facility readiness 7543 (43%) 2012 (21%) 5522 (71%)

Facility readiness and stage 1 of resuscitation 3917 (23%) 245 (3%) 3672 (47%)

Facility readiness and stages 1 & 2 of resuscitation 3588 (21%) 19 (0.2%) 3569 (46%)

Potential to provide resuscitation care (facility readiness and stages 1, 2 & 3 of resuscitation) 3537 (20%) 0 3537 (45%)

Exley et al.

December 2018  •  Vol. 8 No. 2 •  020420 6 www.jogh.org •  doi: 10.7189/jogh.08.020420

V
IE

W
PO

IN
TS

PA
PE

RS

support to maintain skills. This could include pre-service but importantly in-service training, supervision
and mentoring by more highly skilled staff, in addition to the strategic distribution of the workforce [22].

Limitations

There are a number of limitations to the proposed indicator that are worth considering. Data are restricted
to facility based births and as such do not provide an indication of missed opportunities at the population
level. However, given that in this setting neonatal resuscitation care with a bag and mask is only provid-